Edinburgh Street Design Guidance : Part C - Detailed Design Manual Version: V1.1 2019

Index Factsheet

Subject Page Subject Page
A History of Street Lighting in the Old and New Towns of F6.9 BS 5489-1: 2003 - Code of Practice for the Design of Road F6.2
Edinburgh World Heritage Site (2012) Lighting
A Sustainable Lighting Strategy for Edinburgh, 2012 F6.1, F6.2, BS 5837: 2012 - Trees in relation to design, demolition and F6.7
F6.9 construction - Recommendations
Access to bus stops PT2.2 Boundary protection M1.2
Active travel action plan Cl.4 Buffers/Islands C4.10-12
Active travel networks P1.5 Buffer/Separation strip C4.9
Advanced stop line M5.3 Build outs G7.1, G7.2,
G7.6
Advertising boards (A-boards) P3.7
. Bus boxes PT2.10
Advisory cycle lanes Cc2.1-2
Bus lanes
Bus stops C2.4
. Cyclists PT3.2
Crossings C2.4
. . Lane widths PT3.2
Dimensions c2.2
. s . Operational hours PT3.2
Integration with junctions C2.5
. Signs and road markings PT3.2
Materials C2.2
. . Waiting restrictions PT3.2
Parking and loading c2.4
. Bus laybys PT2.11
Side roads Cc2.4
Bus only streets PT3.1
Asphalt footway
. . Bus priority PT1.1
Construction requirements M2.1
Cyclists PT3.3
Crossfall M2.2
Options PT3.3
New developments M2.2
. Signal priority PT3.1, PT3.3
Where to lay it M2.1
Traffic calming PT3.1, PT3.4

BD 29/17 - Design criteria for footbridges G4.17
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Subject Page Subject Page
Considerations C3.14 CCtv P3.4
Cycle track through bus boarder Cc4.17, Central cycle tracks Cc4.1

C4.21-22 .
Commercial footway crossovers

Design principles PT2.1-3

Layout P4.2
Floating bus stop C4.17-20 .

Location P4.2
Floating Bus Stops - Bus shelter located on footway C3.16 .

Materials P4.2
Floating Bus Stops - Bus shelter located on island C3.15

Rear of footway P4.2
Footway PT2.4 ]

Widths P4.2
Integration with soft segregation C3.13 . o

Concrete paving/artificial stone

Kerbs PT2.11 o

British standards M3.2
Layout PT2.3 .

Corner details M3.8
Placement and location PT2.2 . . .

Design considerations M3.1
Shared use footway C4.17 ]

Flag cutting M3.2

Bus shelters . .

Joint detail M3.2
Dimensions PT2.8 . .

Laying detail M3.2
Location on footway PT2.7 .

Paving patterns M3.2
Shelter or no shelter? PT2.5 .

Continuous footways G7.2, G7.7-

Types PT2.6 12

Bus stop assessment process PT2.2 Design details: layout options G7.9-10

Bus turning circles PT2.12 Construction and materials G7.11-12

Carriageway geometry PT1.3 Layout and ramp gradients G7.8

Carriageway Make up PT2.8 Legal status G7.7
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Traffic management PT3.1, PT3.4 Effect on pedestrians G6.3
Bus routes PT1.1-2 Maximum corner radii G6.4
Bus stops PT1.1, Overrun of corners G6.4
PT2.1-12 . .
Use of full carriageway width G6.4
Bus boarders PT2.9 ] )
Vehicle tracking G6.4
Bus Boarder - Cycle track through bus boarder C3.17 .
Cross section examples c4.7
Bus Boarder - Shared use footway C3.18 .
Crossover details P4.3
Signs and markings G7.8 .
Crossings
Surface materials G7.11 .
Bridges G4.17
Combined Cycleways/Footways F6.11 . .
Choosing a crossing G4.3
Conservation Areas F6.10 . .
Close to a junction G5.2
Contraflow Cycling .
Design G4.4
Advisory Contraflow C5.5 o
Desire lines G4.2
Decision Process C5.4, C5.6, . . .
C5.7, C5.8 Integration with crossings C4.33
Layout Configurations C5.9-C5.11 Integration with soft segregation C3.20
Mandatory Contraflow C5.5 Pedestrian crossings of the cycleway C4.32
Parking C5.2 Key design principles G4.2
Segregated Contraflow C5.5 Layout options for crossings close to junctions G5.6-G5.9
Street Widths C5.2 Offset from a junction G5.2
Unsegregated Contraflow C5.5 Options G4.1
Corner Radii PT1.3 Refuge island crossings G4.7-8,

G4.13
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Subject
Signalised crossings
Uncontrolled drop kerb
Underpasses
Why provide crossings at or near junctions?
Cycle friendly city
Cycle friendly traffic management
Cycle parking
Cycle route design principles
Cycle tracks on hills
Cycleways
De-cluttering assessment
Part A: Audit inventory
Part B: Opportunities for decluttering
Part C: Action the Preferred Design Solution
Process for traffic signs
Process for road markings
Process for street furniture
Demonstrating connectivity

Department for Transport’s Manual for streets

Design priorities

Page
G4.12-13
G4.5-6
G4.16
G5.1-G5.3
Cl1.4,C1.7
G6.12
P3.1

Cl.2

C4.3
F6.11, M2.2
P3.5

P3.6

P3.7

P3.20
P3.8-13
P3.14-15
P3.16-19
P1.3

G3.2, G6.1,
G6.3, G6.5-
6, G6.8

P2.7

Version: V1.1 2019

Subject
Designing for
20mph
Cycle separation from traffic
Cyclist protection from motorised traffic
Cyclist visibility at junctions
Place
Public transport
Speed reduction
Walking and cycling
Designing inclusive streets
Design speed on new streets

Designing Streets, Scottish Government

Desired street characteristics
Deviation from National Guidance

DfT Circular 01/2016, The Traffic Signs Regulations and
General Directions 2016

Diagram 610

Distance to crossing studs
DMRB HD28/15

DMRB HD36/06

DMRB - TA57/87

Page

G6.8

C1.10
Cl.11-12
C1.9

P1.4

P1.4, PT1.1
P1.4

P1.4

P2.6

G6.8

G6.1, G6.3,
G6.5-6,
G6.8, P2.8

P1.1
G5.1, G5.3
F6.12

G4.7
G4.14-15
M5.2
M5.1
F1.5
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Dropped Kerb Crossings G7.5 Resin bound gravel M1.3
Edges M3.10 Setts M1.3
Electric Vehicle Charging Points F6.3 Footway width requirements P3.1-3
Energy Efficient Lighting F6.1 Footway zones
Equality Act 2010 P2.6, P2.8 Clear footway zone P3.4
Equality and Rights Impact Assessment (ERIA) P2.8 Frontage zone P3.4-5
Equality/accessibility P3.4 Furniture zone P3.4-5
Existing crossings near or at junctions G5.4, G5.5 Kerb zone P3.4
Existing streets PT1.3 Furniture zone F1.2-4
False One Ways C5.1 Guidance Note for Local Authorities - Reducing Sign Clutter P3.20
Flexible posts C3.1-2 (TRL) 2010
Batons/ wands C3.3, C3.4 Guidance on the use of Tactile Paving Surfaces, 1998 gi%g,’ 4.
Satellite Islands C3.3, C3.5 Here and Now studies P2.2
Wand orcas C3.3, C3.5 Highway Code M5.3
Footpaths Historic environment M1.1
Definition P6.1 Historic Lighting Columns F6.10
Dimensions P6.1 Historic paving
Footway construction M1.2 Protection M3.6
Footway materials Repairs M3.6-7
Asphalt M1.3-4 HSG47 'Avoiding danger from underground services' F6.8
Concrete paving/artificial stone M1.3-4 HSG185 'Safety in excavations' F6.8
Natural stone M1.3-4

Illuminated Traffic Signs and Bollards F6.12
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Inclusive Mobility P2.8 At Crossings F6.5
Inspection cover details M3.9 Back of Footway F6.6
Integration with parking/loading General Principles F6.3-F6.4
Floating loading island C4.13, C4.15 Front of Footway F6.6
Floating parking bays C4.13-14 Supply Pillars F6.5
Parking / Loading Bays inset into separating island C4.13, C4.16 Wall Mounted F6.5
Junctions Low level separators C3.1-2
Cycle gate at signal controlled junctions C4.37 Armadillos/ Zebras C3.3, C3.6
Holding the left turn at signalled junctions C4.36 Orcas C3.3, C3.7
Integration with signal controlled junctions C4.34 Mandatory cycle lanes C2.1,C2.3
Two stage right turn and early release at signal C4.35 Bus stops C2.4
junctions
Crossings c2.4
Keep left bollards G4.7
Dimensions c2.3
Kerbs and other separation options C4.8
Integration with junctions C2.5
Licensing P3.4
Materials c2.3
Lighting G4.7
Parking and loading C2.4
Landscaping objects C3.1-2, C3.3
Side roads C2.4
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (2017) C1.3 ) )
Making Space for Cycling (2014) C1.3
Local Transport Note (LTN) 1/95 C3.20, G4.2, ]
G4.12 Materials palette P3.4
Local Transport Note (LTN) 2/95 C3.20, G4.2, Minimising street clutter - principles P3.1
G4.9, G4.12, . R
G5.1.G 5.3 Minimum treatment length M5.3-4

i ighti Natural st
Locating Street Lighting atural stone

British standards M3.4
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Corner details M3.8 Pedestrian guardrail assessment P3.1
Design considerations M3.3 Pedestrian Movement and Activity
Flag cutting M3.4 Analysing P2.2
Finishes M3.5 Comfort assessments P2.2, P2.4-5
Joint detail M3.4 Desire lines P2.2
Laying detail M3.4 Flow counts P2.2

Omitting centrelines Origin-destination assessments P2.2
Centreline removal trial G3.2 Pedestrian desire lines P2.2, P2.3
Risk mitigation in exceptional circumstances G3.3 Pedestrian environment review system P2.2

One way flow C4.1, C4.4, Promoting P2.1

C4.6 Qualitative observations P2.2

One-Way Plugs ggi: ggg' Shared use interaction analysis P2.2

PAN 51: Planning, Environmental Protection F6.2 Static activity assessments P2.2

PAN 77: Designing Safer Places F6.2 Pelican crossings

Parking P3.4 Existing with in 15m of a junction G5.5

Parking and loading - integration with soft segregation C3.8 Polished stone values (PSV) M>.2
Floating parking/loading bays C3.9 Priority junctions
Inset or on-footway parking/loading bays C3.10 Carriageway design G7.1
Kerbside parking/loading C3.11 Crossing width G7.1
Part-time Soft Segregation Cycle Lane with Kerbside C3.12 Cycling provision G7.1
Parking / Loading Bays Design principles G7.1

Paths F6.11 Drainage G7.1
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Protection from parking and vehicle over run M1.2 Rear of footway P4.1
Public Advice Note (PAN) 78: Inclusive Design P2.8 Widths P4.1
Public transport oriented neighbourhoods P1.6 Materials P4.1
Puffin crossings Rear of footway P4.1
Existing with in 15m of a junction G5.5 Widths P4.1
On closed side streets G5.6 Road markings P3.3, P3.14-
15
On one way plugs/side streets G5.6
Roundabouts C1.13, G4.11
Pros and cons G5.6
. Seating
On two way side streets G5.6
. Design considerations F2.2
QuietRoutes Cl.1, C1.4-
6, G4.3, Dimensions F2.3
G4.14, G5.1, .
G5.2, P1.5 Location F2.1
Raised tables G7.2, G7.6 Materials F2.3
Red Chips C5.8 Segregation and user needs C4.2
Reduced clear kerb zone F1.5 Shackel, S. C. and Parkin, J. (2014) Influence of road G3.1
markings, lane widths and driver behaviour on proximity
Reducing sign clutter (TAL 01/13) P3.1, P3.5, and speed of vehicles over-taking cyclists. Accident
P3.7 Analysis & Prevention
Reducing Street Clutter F6.12 Shared use interaction analysis P2.2
Refuge islands G7.2 Side roads integration C4.23
Residential footway crossovers Bending in C4.25, C4.29
Layout P4.1 Bending out C4.24, C4.28
Location P4.1 Cyclist give way C4.25, C4.31

Materials P4.1 Full closure C4.25, C4.30
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No deviation C4.24, C4.26 Waiting and loading F3.2
One way side street C4.24, C4.27 Soft Segregation - advantages/ disadvantages C3.1

Side road provision - integration with soft segregation C3.19 Special materials M1.1

Signage C1.8 Speed reduction and traffic management

Signs Changes in priority G6.1
Controlled parking F3.2 Landscaping G6.9
Design requirements F3.1 Materials G6.2
Directional for cyclists F3.2 Physical features G6.2
Pedestrian wayfinding F3.2 Reductions in forward visibility G6.2, G6.5-6
Temporary F3.2 Speed humps and cushions G6.11
Traffic F3.2 Street dimensions G6.1
Waiting and loading F3.2 Street features G6.1

Soft Segregation - advantages/ disadvantages C3.1 Street furniture G6.9

Special materials M1.1 Vertical traffic calming G6.10

Speed reduction and traffic management Static activity assessments P2.2
Changes in priority G6.1 Stopping distance M5.3
Landscaping G6.9 Start of segregation C4.12
Materials G6.2 Stopping distances G4.16
Physical features G6.2 Street furniture P3.4, P3.16-
Reductions in forward visibility G6.2, G6.5-6 19
Temporary 3.2 Street furniture layout

. Controlled/allocated parking areas F1.7
Traffic F3.2
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Subject
Junctions
Key considerations
Location
Multiple function street furniture
Spacing
Street Geometry and Layout
Street Trees
Surface materials
Sustrans Design Manual - Chapter 4
Sustrans Design Manual - Chapter 7

Sustrans Design Manual - Handbook for Cycle Friendly
Design

Sustrans National Cycle Network Design Guidance

TA 90/05 - The geometric design of pedestrian, cycle and
equestrian routes

Tables and chairs

Tactile paving
Blister
Colours
Corduroy
Crossings
Departures

Guidance

Page
F1.6
F1.1
F1.1
F1.1
F1.1
Gl.1
F6.7
P3.3
C5.1, C5.2
C1.13

C1.9, C2.5,
G4.17

C1.5
G4.17

P3.6
M4.1, G4.5
M4.3-5
M4.1
M4.3, M4.9
M4.6-7
M4.2

M4.3,
M4.11-12

Version: V1.1

Subject
Inspection chambers
Ladder/Tramline
Lozenge
Tactile tail
Temporary tactile
Tactile surfaces

TD 36/93 - Subways for Pedestrians and Pedal Cyclists
Layout and Dimensions

Technical Information Note No. 29 - Lighting of Cycle Paths

The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016

The Zebra, Pelican and Puffin Pedestrian Crossings
Regulations and General Directions 1997

Toucan crossings
Existing with in 15m of a junction
On closed side streets
On one way plugs/side streets
Pros and cons
On two way side streets

Traffic Advisory Leaflet 1/06: General Principles of Traffic
Control by Light Signals, 2006

Traffic Advisory Leaflet 01/12: The Traffic Signs
(Amendment) (No.2) Regulations and General Directions
2011

Traffic Advisory Leaflet 3/03: Equestrian Crossings, 2003

Page
M4.1, M4.13
M4.3, M4.8
M4.3, M4.10
M4.7
M4.1
M1.2
G4.17

F6.11
P3.1
G4.2

G5.5
G5.6
G5.6
G5.6
G5.6
C3.20

P3.7

C3.20

2019
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Traffic Advisory Leaflet 5/05: Audible and Tactile Signals at C3.20, G4.2, Waiting/loading restrictions G4.5
Signal-Controlled Junctions G4.12,
G4.14 Water channels M1.2
Traffic management measures G6.7 Wayfinding products P3.8
Traffic signs P3.2 P3.8- Width of dropped kerbs G4.5
13 World Heritage Sites F6.9
$ra'f:'f:!c Safety on One-way Streets with Contraflow Bicycle C5.1 Zebra/tiger crossings G4.9-11
raffic
N Zigzags G4.16
Traffic Signs Manual - Chapter 1 F1.5
Traffic Signs Manual - Chapter 5 C2.2-3,
G4.14
Tram tracks C1.13
Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) PPR703 C4.26,
C4.28-29,
C4.31
Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) report 367 M5.3
Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) Report 421 G6.1
Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) 641 G3.2

Transport Research Laboratory (TRL), Factors Influencing G4.14, G5.1
Pedestrian Safety: A Literature Review 2006

TSRGD 2016 F3.1, P3.2,
P3.7

Two way flow C4.1, C4.4-6

Urban connectivity P1.2

Utilities F6.8

Utility access PT2.3



