Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
A History of Street Lighting in the Old and New Towns of Edinburgh World Heritage Site (2012)	F6.9	BS 5489-1: 2003 - Code of Practice for the Design of Road Lighting	F6.2
A Sustainable Lighting Strategy for Edinburgh, 2012	F6.1, F6.2, F6.9	BS 5837: 2012 - Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction – Recommendations	F6.7
Access to bus stops	PT2.2	Boundary protection	M1.2
Active travel action plan	C1.4	Buffers/Islands	C4.10-12
Active travel networks	P1.5	Buffer/Separation strip	C4.9
Advanced stop line	M5.3	Build outs	G7.1, G7.2,
Advertising boards (A-boards)	P3.7	5 1	G7.6
Advisory cycle lanes	C2.1-2	Bus boxes	PT2.10
Bus stops	C2.4	Bus lanes	
Crossings	C2.4	Cyclists	PT3.2
Dimensions	C2.2	Lane widths	PT3.2
Integration with junctions	C2.5	Operational hours	PT3.2
Materials	C2.2	Signs and road markings	PT3.2
Parking and loading	C2.4	Waiting restrictions	PT3.2
Side roads	C2.4	Bus laybys	PT2.11
Asphalt footway		Bus only streets	PT3.1
Construction requirements	M2.1	Bus priority	PT1.1
Crossfall	M2.2	Cyclists	PT3.3
New developments	M2.2	Options	PT3.3
Where to lay it	M2.1	Signal priority	PT3.1, PT3.3
BD 29/17 - Design criteria for footbridges	G4.17	Traffic calming	PT3.1, PT3.4

Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
Considerations	C3.14	CCTV	P3.4
Cycle track through bus boarder	C4.17,	Central cycle tracks	C4.1
Design principles	C4.21-22 PT2.1-3	Commercial footway crossovers	
Floating bus stop	C4.17-20	Layout	P4.2
Floating Bus Stops – Bus shelter located on footway	C3.16	Location	P4.2
,		Materials	P4.2
Floating Bus Stops – Bus shelter located on island	C3.15	Rear of footway	P4.2
Footway	PT2.4	Widths	P4.2
Integration with soft segregation	C3.13	Concrete paving/artificial stone	
Kerbs	PT2.11	British standards	M3.2
Layout	PT2.3	Corner details	M3.8
Placement and location	PT2.2	Design considerations	M3.1
Shared use footway	C4.17	Flag cutting	M3.2
Bus shelters		Joint detail	M3.2
Dimensions	PT2.8	Laying detail	M3.2
Location on footway	PT2.7	, -	
Shelter or no shelter?	PT2.5	Paving patterns	M3.2
Types	PT2.6	Continuous footways	G7.2, G7.7- 12
Bus stop assessment process	PT2.2	Design details: layout options	G7.9-10
Bus turning circles	PT2.12	Construction and materials	G7.11-12
Carriageway geometry	PT1.3	Layout and ramp gradients	G7.8
Carriageway Make up	PT2.8	Legal status	G7.7

Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
Traffic management	PT3.1, PT3.4	Effect on pedestrians	G6.3
Bus routes	PT1.1-2	Maximum corner radii	G6.4
Bus stops	PT1.1,	Overrun of corners	G6.4
	PT2.1-12	Use of full carriageway width	G6.4
Bus boarders	PT2.9	Vehicle tracking	G6.4
Bus Boarder – Cycle track through bus boarder	C3.17	Cross section examples	C4.7
Bus Boarder – Shared use footway	C3.18	Crossover details	P4.3
Signs and markings	G7.8	Crossings	
Surface materials	G7.11	Bridges	G4.17
Combined Cycleways/Footways	F6.11	Choosing a crossing	G4.3
Conservation Areas	F6.10	Close to a junction	G5.2
Contraflow Cycling		•	G4.4
Advisory Contraflow	C5.5	Design	
Decision Process	C5.4, C5.6,	Desire lines	G4.2
	C5.7, C5.8	Integration with crossings	C4.33
Layout Configurations	C5.9-C5.11	Integration with soft segregation	C3.20
Mandatory Contraflow	C5.5	Pedestrian crossings of the cycleway	C4.32
Parking	C5.2	Key design principles	G4.2
Segregated Contraflow	C5.5	Layout options for crossings close to junctions	G5.6-G5.9
Street Widths	C5.2	Offset from a junction	G5.2
Unsegregated Contraflow	C5.5	Options	G4.1
Corner Radii	PT1.3	Refuge island crossings	G4.7-8, G4.13

Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
Signalised crossings	G4.12-13	Designing for	
Uncontrolled drop kerb	G4.5-6	20mph	G6.8
Underpasses	G4.16	Cycle separation from traffic	C1.10
Why provide crossings at or near junctions?	G5.1-G5.3	Cyclist protection from motorised traffic	C1.11-12
Cycle friendly city	C1.4, C1.7	Cyclist visibility at junctions	C1.9
Cycle friendly traffic management	G6.12	Place	P1.4
Cycle parking	P3.1	Public transport	P1.4, PT1.1
Cycle route design principles	C1.2	Speed reduction	P1.4
Cycle tracks on hills	C4.3	Walking and cycling	P1.4
Cycleways	F6.11, M2.2	Designing inclusive streets	P2.6
De-cluttering assessment	P3.5	Design speed on new streets	G6.8
Part A: Audit inventory	P3.6	Designing Streets, Scottish Government	G6.1, G6.3,
Part B: Opportunities for decluttering	P3.7		G6.5-6, G6.8, P2.8
Part C: Action the Preferred Design Solution	P3.20	Desired street characteristics	P1.1
Process for traffic signs	P3.8-13	Deviation from National Guidance	G5.1, G5.3
Process for road markings	P3.14-15	DfT Circular 01/2016, The Traffic Signs Regulations and	F6.12
Process for street furniture	P3.16-19	General Directions 2016	
Demonstrating connectivity	P1.3	Diagram 610	G4.7
Department for Transport's Manual for streets	G3.2, G6.1,	Distance to crossing studs	G4.14-15
	G6.3, G6.5- 6, G6.8	DMRB HD28/15	M5.2
Design priorities	P2.7	DMRB HD36/06	M5.1
= 55.5 \$,	DMRB - TA57/87	F1.5

Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
Dropped Kerb Crossings	G7.5	Resin bound gravel	M1.3
Edges	M3.10	Setts	M1.3
Electric Vehicle Charging Points	F6.3	Footway width requirements	P3.1-3
Energy Efficient Lighting	F6.1	Footway zones	
Equality Act 2010	P2.6, P2.8	Clear footway zone	P3.4
Equality and Rights Impact Assessment (ERIA)	P2.8	Frontage zone	P3.4-5
Equality/accessibility	P3.4	Furniture zone	P3.4-5
Existing crossings near or at junctions	G5.4, G5.5	Kerb zone	P3.4
Existing streets	PT1.3	Furniture zone	F1.2-4
False One Ways	C5.1	Guidance Note for Local Authorities - Reducing Sign Clutter	P3.20
Flexible posts	C3.1-2	(TRL) 2010	GD D0
Batons/ wands	C3.3, C3.4	Guidance on the use of Tactile Paving Surfaces, 1998	C3.20, G4.12, M4.4
Satellite Islands	C3.3, C3.5	Here and Now studies	P2.2
Wand orcas	C3.3, C3.5	Highway Code	M5.3
Footpaths		Historic environment	M1.1
Definition	P6.1	Historic Lighting Columns	F6.10
Dimensions	P6.1	Historic paving	
Footway construction	M1.2	Protection	M3.6
Footway materials		Repairs	M3.6-7
Asphalt	M1.3-4	HSG47 'Avoiding danger from underground services'	F6.8
Concrete paving/artificial stone	M1.3-4	HSG185 'Safety in excavations'	F6.8
Natural stone	M1.3-4	Illuminated Traffic Signs and Bollards	F6.12

Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
Inclusive Mobility	P2.8	At Crossings	F6.5
Inspection cover details	M3.9	Back of Footway	F6.6
Integration with parking/loading		General Principles	F6.3-F6.4
Floating loading island	C4.13, C4.15	Front of Footway	F6.6
Floating parking bays	C4.13-14	Supply Pillars	F6.5
Parking / Loading Bays inset into separating island	C4.13, C4.16	Wall Mounted	F6.5
Junctions		Low level separators	C3.1-2
Cycle gate at signal controlled junctions	C4.37	Armadillos/ Zebras	C3.3, C3.6
Holding the left turn at signalled junctions	C4.36	Orcas	C3.3, C3.7
Integration with signal controlled junctions	C4.34	Mandatory cycle lanes	C2.1, C2.3
Two stage right turn and early release at signal junctions	C4.35	Bus stops	C2.4
Keep left bollards	G4.7	Crossings	C2.4
Kerbs and other separation options	C4.8	Dimensions	C2.3
Licensing	P3.4	Integration with junctions	C2.5
Lighting	G4.7	Materials	C2.3
Landscaping objects	C3.1-2, C3.3	Parking and loading	C2.4
Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (2017)	C1.3	Side roads	C2.4
Local Transport Note (LTN) 1/95	C3.20, G4.2,	Making Space for Cycling (2014)	C1.3
·	G4.12	Materials palette	P3.4
Local Transport Note (LTN) 2/95	C3.20, G4.2,	Minimising street clutter – principles	P3.1
	G4.9, G4.12, G5.1, G 5.3	Minimum treatment length	M5.3-4
Locating Street Lighting		Natural stone	
and the second s		British standards	M3.4

Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
Corner details	M3.8	Pedestrian guardrail assessment	P3.1
Design considerations	M3.3	Pedestrian Movement and Activity	
Flag cutting	M3.4	Analysing	P2.2
Finishes	M3.5	Comfort assessments	P2.2, P2.4-5
Joint detail	M3.4	Desire lines	P2.2
Laying detail	M3.4	Flow counts	P2.2
Omitting centrelines		Origin-destination assessments	P2.2
Centreline removal trial	G3.2	Pedestrian desire lines	P2.2, P2.3
Risk mitigation in exceptional circumstances	G3.3	Pedestrian environment review system	P2.2
One way flow	C4.1, C4.4,	Promoting	P2.1
	C4.6	Qualitative observations	P2.2
One-Way Plugs	C5.1, C5.3, C5.4, C5.5	Shared use interaction analysis	P2.2
PAN 51: Planning, Environmental Protection	F6.2	Static activity assessments	P2.2
PAN 77: Designing Safer Places	F6.2	Pelican crossings	
Parking	P3.4	Existing with in 15m of a junction	G5.5
Parking and loading – integration with soft segregation	C3.8	Polished stone values (PSV)	M5.2
Floating parking/loading bays	C3.9	Priority junctions	
Inset or on-footway parking/loading bays	C3.10	Carriageway design	G7.1
Kerbside parking/loading	C3.11	Crossing width	G7.1
Part-time Soft Segregation Cycle Lane with Kerbside	C3.12	Cycling provision	G7.1
Parking / Loading Bays		Design principles	G7.1
Paths	F6.11	Drainage	G7.1

Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
Protection from parking and vehicle over run	M1.2	Rear of footway	P4.1
Public Advice Note (PAN) 78: Inclusive Design	P2.8	Widths	P4.1
Public transport oriented neighbourhoods	P1.6	Materials	P4.1
Puffin crossings		Rear of footway	P4.1
Existing with in 15m of a junction	G5.5	Widths	P4.1
On closed side streets	G5.6	Road markings	P3.3, P3.14-
On one way plugs/side streets	G5.6		15
Pros and cons	G5.6	Roundabouts	C1.13, G4.11
On two way side streets	G5.6	Seating	
	C1.1, C1.4-	Design considerations	F2.2
	6, G4.3, G4.14, G5.1,	Dimensions	F2.3
	G5.2, P1.5	Location	F2.1
Raised tables	G7.2, G7.6	Materials	F2.3
Red Chips	C5.8	Segregation and user needs	C4.2
Reduced clear kerb zone	F1.5	Shackel, S. C. and Parkin, J. (2014) Influence of road markings, lane widths and driver behaviour on proximity	G3.1
	P3.1, P3.5, P3.7	and speed of vehicles over-taking cyclists. Accident Analysis & Prevention	
Reducing Street Clutter	F6.12	Shared use interaction analysis	P2.2
Refuge islands	G7.2	Side roads integration	C4.23
Residential footway crossovers		Bending in	C4.25, C4.29
Layout	P4.1	Bending out	C4.24, C4.28
Location	P4.1	Cyclist give way	C4.25, C4.31
Materials	P4.1	Full closure	C4.25, C4.30

Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
No deviation	C4.24, C4.26	Waiting and loading	F3.2
One way side street	C4.24, C4.27	Soft Segregation - advantages/ disadvantages	C3.1
Side road provision – integration with soft segregation	C3.19	Special materials	M1.1
Signage	C1.8	Speed reduction and traffic management	
Signs		Changes in priority	G6.1
Controlled parking	F3.2	Landscaping	G6.9
Design requirements	F3.1	Materials	G6.2
Directional for cyclists	F3.2	Physical features	G6.2
Pedestrian wayfinding	F3.2	Reductions in forward visibility	G6.2, G6.5-6
Temporary	F3.2	Speed humps and cushions	G6.11
Traffic	F3.2	Street dimensions	G6.1
Waiting and loading	F3.2	Street features	G6.1
Soft Segregation - advantages/ disadvantages	C3.1	Street furniture	G6.9
Special materials	M1.1	Vertical traffic calming	G6.10
Speed reduction and traffic management		Static activity assessments	P2.2
Changes in priority	G6.1	Stopping distance	M5.3
Landscaping	G6.9	Start of segregation	C4.12
Materials	G6.2	Stopping distances	G4.16
Physical features	G6.2	Street furniture	P3.4, P3.16-
Reductions in forward visibility	G6.2, G6.5-6	Charact formations largery	19
Temporary	F3.2	Street furniture layout	F1 7
Traffic	F3.2	Controlled/allocated parking areas	F1.7

Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
Junctions	F1.6	Inspection chambers	M4.1, M4.13
Key considerations	F1.1	Ladder/Tramline	M4.3, M4.8
Location	F1.1	Lozenge	M4.3, M4.10
Multiple function street furniture	F1.1	Tactile tail	M4.7
Spacing	F1.1	Temporary tactile	M4.1
Street Geometry and Layout	G1.1	Tactile surfaces	M1.2
Street Trees	F6.7	TD 36/93 - Subways for Pedestrians and Pedal Cyclists	G4.17
Surface materials	P3.3	Layout and Dimensions	
Sustrans Design Manual – Chapter 4	C5.1, C5.2	Technical Information Note No. 29 - Lighting of Cycle Paths	F6.11
Sustrans Design Manual – Chapter 7	C1.13	The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016	P3.1
Sustrans Design Manual - Handbook for Cycle Friendly Design	C1.9, C2.5, G4.17	The Zebra, Pelican and Puffin Pedestrian Crossings Regulations and General Directions 1997	G4.2
Sustrans National Cycle Network Design Guidance	C1.5	Toucan crossings	
TA 90/05 - The geometric design of pedestrian, cycle and	G4.17	Existing with in 15m of a junction	G5.5
equestrian routes		On closed side streets	G5.6
Tables and chairs	P3.6	On one way plugs/side streets	G5.6
Tactile paving	M4.1, G4.5	Pros and cons	G5.6
Blister	M4.3-5	On two way side streets	G5.6
Colours	M4.1	Traffic Advisory Leaflet 1/06: General Principles of Traffic	C3.20
Corduroy	M4.3, M4.9	Control by Light Signals, 2006	
Crossings	M4.6-7	Traffic Advisory Leaflet 01/12: The Traffic Signs (Amendment) (No.2) Regulations and General Directions	P3.7
Departures	M4.2	2011	
Guidance	M4.3, M4.11-12	Traffic Advisory Leaflet 3/03: Equestrian Crossings, 2003	C3.20

Index			Factsheet
Subject	Page	Subject	Page
Traffic Advisory Leaflet 5/05: Audible and Tactile Signals at		Waiting/loading restrictions	G4.5
Signal-Controlled Junctions	G4.12, G4.14	Water channels	M1.2
Traffic management measures	G6.7	Wayfinding products	P3.8
Traffic signs	P3.2, P3.8-	Width of dropped kerbs	G4.5
	13	World Heritage Sites	F6.9
Traffic Safety on One-way Streets with Contraflow Bicycle Traffic	C5.1	Zebra/tiger crossings	G4.9-11
Traffic Signs Manual – Chapter 1	F1.5	Zigzags	G4.16
Traffic Signs Manual - Chapter 5	C2.2-3, G4.14		
Tram tracks	C1.13		
Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) PPR703	C4.26, C4.28-29, C4.31		
Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) report 367	M5.3		
Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) Report 421	G6.1		
Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) 641	G3.2		
Transport Research Laboratory (TRL), Factors Influencing Pedestrian Safety: A Literature Review 2006	G4.14, G5.1		
TSRGD 2016	F3.1, P3.2, P3.7		
Two way flow	C4.1, C4.4-6		
Urban connectivity	P1.2		
Utilities	F6.8		
Utility access	PT2.3		